
 
District Executive 
 

 
 

Thursday 5th April 2018 
 
9.30 am 
 
Council Chamber 
Council Offices 
Brympton Way 
Yeovil 
Somerset BA20 2HT 

Disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue.  
 

 
Members listed on the following page are requested to attend the meeting. 
 
The public and press are welcome to attend. 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the 
Democratic Services Specialist on 01935 462148 or democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk  
 

This Agenda was issued on Monday 26 March 2018. 
 
 
 

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer 
 
 
 

 

This information is also available on our website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk  and via the mod.gov app  

Public Document Pack



District Executive Membership 

 
Ric Pallister 
Peter Gubbins 
Henry Hobhouse 
Val Keitch 
Jo Roundell Greene 
Sylvia Seal 
Peter Seib 
Angie Singleton 
Nick Weeks 
Derek Yeomans 
 

Information for the Public  

The District Executive co-ordinates the policy objectives of the Council and gives the Area 
Committees strategic direction.  It carries out all of the local authority’s functions which are not 
the responsibility of any other part of the Council.  It delegates some of its responsibilities to 
Area Committees, officers and individual portfolio holders within limits set by the Council’s 
Constitution.  When major decisions are to be discussed or made, these are published in the 
Executive Forward Plan in so far as they can be anticipated. 

Members of the Public are able to:- 
 attend meetings of the Council and its committees such as Area Committees, District 

Executive, except where, for example, personal or confidential matters are being discussed; 

 speak at Area Committees, District Executive and Council meetings; 

 see reports and background papers, and any record of decisions made by the Council and 
Executive; 

 find out, from the Executive Forward Plan, what major decisions are to be decided by the 
District Executive. 

Meetings of the District Executive are held monthly at 9.30 a.m. on the first Thursday of the 
month in the Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil. 

The Executive Forward Plan and copies of executive reports and decisions are published on the 
Council’s web site - www.southsomerset.gov.uk.  

The Council’s Constitution is also on the web site and available for inspection in Council offices. 
The Council’s corporate priorities which guide the work and decisions of the Executive are set 
out below. 

 

Questions, statements or comments from members of the public are welcome at the beginning 
of each meeting of the Council. If a member of the public wishes to speak they should advise the 
committee administrator and complete one of the public participation slips setting out their name 
and the matter they wish to speak about. Each individual speaker shall be restricted to a total of 
three minutes.  Answers to questions may be provided at the meeting itself or a written reply will 
be sent subsequently, as appropriate. Matters raised during the public question session will not 
be debated by the Committee at that meeting. 
 
Further information can be obtained by contacting the agenda co-ordinator named on the front 
page. 
 
 
 

 
Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District Council under licence from 
the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this 
mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their 
own use. South Somerset District Council - LA100019471 - 2018. 
 

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


 

 

District Executive 

 
Thursday 5 April 2018 

 
Agenda 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting  

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the District Executive meeting held on 1st March 
2018. 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
Agenda for this meeting.  

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest. Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.   
 

4.   Public Question Time  

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements  

 
 
Items for Discussion 
 
 

6.   Transformation Project Progress Report (Pages 4 - 9) 

 

7.   Asset Transfer Policy revised to: The Asset Disposal and Community Asset Transfer 
Policy (Pages 10 - 38) 

 

8.   District Executive Forward Plan (Pages 39 - 45) 

 

9.   Date of Next Meeting (Page 46) 

 
 



SSDC Transformation Programme – Progress Report 

 
Executive Portfolio Holder: Jo Roundell Greene, Environment, Economic Development, Transformation 

Director: Alex Parmley, Chief Executive 
Lead Officer: Caron Starkey, Strategic Lead for Transformation 
Contact Details: caron.starkey@southsomerset.gov.uk  or 01935 462120 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This progress report has been prepared in accordance with the Transformation Programme 

Governance arrangements agreed by Full Council in April 2017 where it was agreed that the 
District Executive would receive quarterly updates on the progre
[...]

    

Insignificant           

  Remote Unlikely Possible  Probable 
Highly 
Probable 

 

Council Plan Implications  
 
27. This is report is consistent with the Council Plan 2016 – 2021. Transformation is a priority of the 

current Plan.  
 

Carbon Emissions and Climate Change Implications  
 

Page 8



28. There are no direct implications  
 

Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
29. There are no direct implications in this report. The redesign of services will require impact 

assessments to ensure new service delivery options meet with all relevant requirements.  The 
assessment process is embedded into the service redesign work stream.   
 

Privacy Impact Assessment 
 
30. There are no direct implications  
 

Background Papers  
 
31. Reports to District Executive and Transformation Programme Board as mentioned in this report. 
 
 

Page 9



Asset Transfer Policy revised to: 

The Asset Disposal and Community Asset Transfer Policy 

 
Executive Portfolio Holder: Henry Hobhouse, Property, Climate Change and Income Generation  

Director: Clare Pestell, Commercial Services and Income Generation 
Service Manager: Caroline White, Commercial Property, Land & Development Manager 
Lead Officer: Caroline White, Commercial Property, Land & Development Manager 
Contact Details: Caroline.White@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462538 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report is to inform members of a revised policy, with embedded procedure and governance, 

that streamlines the asset disposals and community asset transfer processes. 
 

Forward Plan  
 
2. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with an anticipated Committee date 

of the 5 April 2018. 
 

Public Interest 
 
3. This report introduces the revised Asset Transfer Policy, which is now the “Asset Disposal and 

Community Asset Transfer Policy”.  The aim of this report and accompanying revised policy is to 
inform the District Executive of the proposed new process and governance for assisting SSDC’s 
Property team to ensure the asset stock is of good quality and fit for purpose in accordance with 
the approved Commercial Strategy 2017-2021. 

 

Recommendations 
 
4. That the District Executive: 

 
a. Approve the replacement of the existing Asset Transfer Policy with the Asset Disposal 

and Community Asset Transfer  Policy;  
b. To note there is a requirement to change the Financial Procedure Rules to accommodate 

the financial delegated authority limits in this policy which the Disposal Assessment 
Group will adopt; 

c. Recommend to Full Council the acceptance of the changes required in relation to the 
delegated authority limits to the Financial Procedure Rules detailed in this report 
(paragraphs 14-16).  

 

Background 
 

5. The purpose of revising the Asset Transfer Policy and creating the new Asset Disposals and 
Community Transfer Policy is to align it with the Commercial Strategy adopted in August 2017 and 
to include a process and new streamlined governance for asset disposals on the open market. 
Historically SSDC have transferred land to the community to facilitate schemes they wished to 
develop. However, the Commercial Strategy and Performance Management Indicators paper 
(District Executive March 2018) has also highlighted the need to assess our assets to ensure they 
are performing well in line with the approved strategy.   For the purpose of this policy, assets are 
deemed as land or property that SSDC owns.  For reference, the Ministry of Housing, 

Page 10

Agenda Item 7



Communities and Local Government produced a guidance paper “Local Authority Assets Disposal 
Guidance March 2016”. The full report can be found via the following link; 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-authority-assets-disposal-guidance 
 

6. In light of the Commercial Strategy and Income Generation aspirations it was necessary to ensure 
the assets are reviewed against Performance Management Indicators. This will enable the 
Property Team to investigate how an asset performs against nine Performance Management 
Indicators, which can be found in the Table 1 below. 

 
7. Once assets have been assessed as suitable for Community Asset Transfer or Disposal a clear 

process will be followed and, if appropriate, approval recommended to proceed by the Disposal 
Assessment Group (DAG), in consultation with the relevant ward member(s).  The DAG 
comprises the Director of Commercial Services and Income Generation, Monitoring Officer, 
Section 151 Officer, Commercial Property, Land and Development Manager and the Portfolio 
Holder for Property, Climate Change & Income Generation. 

 
8. The DAG procedure and governance will allow a recommendation to the Chief Executive, in 

consultation with the Council Leader, to have delegated authority to approve disposals up to an 
individual asset value of £250,000 for Non-Investment Properties or up to £10,000,000 for 
Investment properties (in line with the IAG delegated authority already approved for acquisitions of 
Investment properties, and enabling effective management of the investment portfolio and its long 
term performance).  Disposals expected to achieve a value in excess of £250,000 for Non-
Investment properties or in excess of £10,000,000 for Investment properties would be referred to 
the District Executive for approval. 

 
9. The DAG procedure and governance will also permit transfers to Registered Social Landlords 

(RSLs) for social housing or associated parking up to £250,000 per unit.  Transfers above this 
value or outside of policy will require District Executive approval.  All delegated disposal decisions 
will be formally reported through quarterly performance reports and a briefing note to all members 
prior to any press release. 

 

Table 1 – SSDC Property Management Indicators on which to rate assets 
 

PMI1a Measure of Operational and 
Community Property   
These are properties used for 
the delivery of direct or indirect 
Counci
[...]
 improvement will make the most difference.  The measures can be adjusted to 

target the performance level required for the Council’s property portfolio. The 

performance review enables comparison of assets and a ranking to be established, 

dictated by the expected useful life of an operational asset. Further sifting can be used 

to identify the worst performers in each category/property type, so the future of these 

can be prioritised for consideration. 

In tandem with performance monitoring, a detailed condition survey will be undertaken 

for each council owned property at least once every 5 years. The results of this will 

inform the preparation of a planned maintenance programme which will identify the 

anticipated expenditure according to an appropriate standard for each property. The 

Value for Money Maintenance Policy is summarised at Appendix 3. 

In parallel with this policy, the monitoring of expenditure should take place year on year 

to enable true building performance to be established, and to support informed financial 

planning for property maintenance or selection for disposal. 

General Disposal Governance 

The Commercial Strategy recommends streamlining of governance structures to enable 

faster decision making. In terms of investment decisions this has been translated into a 

level of delegation that avoids the need for every potential transaction to  be referred 

through long decision-making chains. The body overseeing the process is the 

Investment Assessment group (IAG). 

Page 25



SSDC COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER POLICY   Appendix 

The ambition is to bring the asset disposal policies in line with the same governance 

that is applied to investment acquisitions. To this end, a Disposal Assessment Group 

(DAG) will be established which will work in parallel with the Investment Assessment 

Group (IAG).  The group will mirror the composition of the IAG and comprise the 

Executive Portfolio Holder for Property, Climate Change an
[...]
ate Completed

Caroline White

Q10. Q3.2 Date and name of the Line Manager/Senior Manager approving the EqA

* 21/03/2018

Name of the Line Manager approving the EqA

Clare Pestell

Q11. Q3.3 Date and Name of the Equality Coordinator signing off the EA

* 21/03/2018

Name of the Equality Coordinator

David Crisfield

Q12. Q3.4 Any Comments

The governance of this policy ensures that the proposal for any asset disposal is considered by the

Disposals Assessment Group (DAG) prior to recommendation to proceed with disposal to the Chief

Executive. 

A formal report is prepared for each asset disposal, which is taken on a case by case merits approach.

Equality considerations would be one of the matters to be considered in each report.

Page 38



District Executive Forward Plan  

 

Executive Portfolio Holder:  Ric Pallister, Leader, Strategy and Policy 

Lead Officer:  Angela Cox, Democratic Services Specialist 

Contact Details:  angela.cox@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462148 

 

 

1. Purpose of the Report  

 

1.1 This report informs Members of the current Executive Forward Plan, provides information on 

Portfolio Holder decisions and on consultation documents received by the Council that have 

been logged on the consultation database.  

 

2. Public Interest 

 

2.1 The District Executive Forward Plan lists the reports due to be discussed and decisions due 

to be made by the Committee within the next few months.  The Consultation Database is a 

list of topics which the Council’s view is currently being consulted upon by various outside 

organisations. 

 

3. Recommendations  

 

3.1 The District Executive is asked to:- 

 

I. approve the updated Executive Forward Plan for publication as attached at Appendix A; 

II. note the contents of the Consultation Database as shown at Appendix B. 

 

4. Executive Forward Plan  

 

4.1 The latest Forward Plan is attached at Appendix A.  The timings given for reports to come 

forward are indicative only, and
[...]
s 

Director Support Services Paul Fitzgerald, Section 
151 Officer 
 

 
District Executive 
 

P
age 40



 

Date of 
Decision 

Decision Portfolio Service Director Contact Committee(s) 

 

August 
2018 
 

Capital & Revenue 
Budget monitoring 
reports for Quarter 1 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Legal 
Services 

Director Support Services Nicola Hix, Lead Specialist 
(Finance) 
 

 
District Executive 
 

August 
2018 
 

Quarterly Performance 
and Complaints 
Monitoring Report 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Strategy and Policy 

Director Strategy and 
Commissioning 

Anna-Maria Lenz, 
Performance Officer 
 

 
District Executive 
 

October 
2018 
 
October 
2018 
 

South Somerset Local 
Plan Review, approval 
of Preferred Options 
for consultation 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Strategic Planning 
(Place Making) 

Director Service Delivery 
 
 

Jo Wilkins, Acting 
Principal Spatial Planner 
 

 
District Executive 
 
South Somerset 
District Council 
 

October 
2018 
 

Transformation Project 
Progress Report 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Strategy and Policy 

Chief Executive Caron Starkey, Strategic 
Lead for Transformation 
 

 
District Executive 
 

October 
2018 
 

Community Right to 
Bid Half Year Report - 
April 2018 to 
September 2018 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Strategic Planning 
(Place Making) 

Director Strategy and 
Commissioning 

David Crisfield, Third 
Sector and Equalities Co-
ordinator 
 

 
District Executive 
 

November 
2018 
 

Capital & Revenue 
Budget monitoring 
reports for Quarter 2 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Legal 
Services 

Director Support Services Nicola Hix, Lead Specialist 
(Finance) 
 

 
District Executive 
 

November 
2018 
 

Quarterly Performance 
and Complaints 
Monitoring Report 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Strategy and Policy 

Director Strategy and 
Commissioning 

Anna-Maria Lenz, 
Performance Officer 
 

 
District Executive 
 

P
age 41



 

Date of 
Decision 

Decision Portfolio Service Director Contact Committee(s) 

 

December 
2018 
 

Annual review of the 
Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers 
Act 2000 (RIPA) 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Legal 
Services 

Director Strategy and 
Commissioning 

Paula Goddard, Legal 
Specialist 
 

 
District Executive 
 

February 
2019 
 

Capital & Revenue 
Budget monitoring 
reports for Quarter 3 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Legal 
Services 

Director Support Services Nicola Hix, Lead Specialist 
(Finance) 
 

 
District Executive 
 

February 
2019 
 

Quarterly Performance 
and Complaints 
Monitoring Report 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Strategy and Policy 

Director Strategy and 
Commissioning 

Anna-Maria Lenz, 
Performance Officer 
 

 
District Executive 
 

 
 

     

 
 

     

P
age 42



APPENDIX B - Current Consultations – April 2018 
 

Purpose of Document Portfolio Director 
Response to 

be agreed by 
Contact 

Deadline for 

response 

Strengthening consumer redress in the housing market 
 
This consultation seeks views on the redress landscape in 
housing, including exploring the option of a single housing 
ombudsman.  It looks at improvements to existing services, 
filling gaps in redress, and the potential to reconfigure services 
in the future to better serve consumers. 
 
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/strengthening-
consumer-redress-in-housing 
 

Strategy & 

Policy 

Director – Service 

Delivery 

Officers in 

consultation 

with Portfolio 

Holder 

Colin 

McDonald 

16 April 2018 

SCC Library Services Consultation 
 
In summary, under the proposals, 15 of our 34 library buildings 
would be seeking community involvement to remain open. 
Where this is not possible, services would instead be provided 
either through outreach in community venues or through 
additional mobile library stops.  
 
For 7 of our libraries, the County Council is consulting on two 
alternative options – either to seek community involvement to 
maintain library buildings or to keep existing library ser
[...]
ing a stronger society 

 unlock the full potential of the private and public sectors 
to support social good 

 help improve communities to make them better places 
to live and work in 

 build stronger public services 
 
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/civil-society-
strategy-have-your-say 
 

Leisure and 

Culture 

Communities 

Lead 

Officers in 

consultation 

with Portfolio 

Holder 

David 

Crisfield 

Third Sector 

and 

Equalities 

Co-ordinator 

 

22 May 2018 

Draft revised National Planning Policy Framework 
 
The draft revised National Planning Policy Framework 
incorporates policy proposals previously consulted on in the 
Housing White Paper and the Planning for the right homes in 
the right places consultation - the government responses to 
these are available at the respective consultation pages. 

Strategic 

Planning 

(Place Making)   

Director – Service 

Delivery 

Officers in 

consultation 

with Portfolio 

Holder 

Jo Wilkins & 

Colin 

McDonald 

10 May 2018 

P
age 44

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-government-ethical-standards-stakeholder-consultation
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/civil-society-strategy-have-your-say
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/civil-society-strategy-have-your-say
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/fixing-our-broken-housing-market
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/planning-for-the-right-homes-in-the-right-places-consultation-proposals
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/planning-for-the-right-homes-in-the-right-places-consultation-proposals


Purpose of Document Portfolio Director 
Response to 

be agreed by 
Contact 

Deadline for 

response 

The Budget 2017 included additional proposals to change 
planning policy and legislation to bring forward more land in 
the right places. 
 
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/draft-revised-
national-planning-policy-framework 
 

Supporting housing delivery through developer 
contributions 
 
Following the announcements at Autumn Budget 2017, the 
government is seeking views on a series of reforms to the 
existing system of developer contributions in the short term. 
These reforms will benefit the local authorities who administer 
them, developers who pay them and the communities in which 
development takes place. 
 
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/supporting-
housing-delivery-through-developer-contributions 
 

Strategy and 

Policy 

Director – Service 

Delivery 

Officers in 

consultation 

with Portfolio 

Holder 

Jo Wilkins, 

Colin 

McDonald, 

Simon Fox 

10 May 2018 

 

P
age 45

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/draft-revised-national-planning-policy-framework
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/draft-revised-national-planning-policy-framework
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/supporting-housing-delivery-through-developer-contributions
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/supporting-housing-delivery-through-developer-contributions


Date of Next Meeting  

 

 

Members are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the District Executive will take 

place on Thursday, 3rd May 2018 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton Way, 

Yeovil commencing at 9.30 a.m.  

 

Page 46

Agenda Item 9


	Agenda
	6 Transformation Project Progress Report
	7 Asset Transfer Policy revised to: The Asset Disposal and Community Asset Transfer Policy
	7 Asset Disposal and Asset Transfer Policy Draft 5 FINAL DOC
	7 Asset Disposal and Community Asset Transfer EQA

	8 District Executive Forward Plan
	8 Forward Plan 20Mar18
	8 Forward Plan Appendix B Current Consultations

	9 Date of Next Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

District Executive 1 5.04.18 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the District Executive held at the Council Chamber, 
Brympton Way, Yeovil, Somerset on Thursday 5 April 2018. 
 

(9.30 am - 10.30 am) 
Present: 
 
Councillor Ric Pallister (Chairman) 
 
Peter Gubbins 
Henry Hobhouse 
Val Keitch 
Jo Roundell Greene 

Sylvia Seal 
Angie Singleton 
Nick Weeks 
Derek Yeomans 

 
Also Present: 
 
Mike Lewis Sue Steele 
 
Officers: 
 
Netta Meadows Director (Strategy & Commissioning) 
Clare Pestell Director (Commercial Services & Income Generation) 
Angela Watson Monitoring Officer 
Nicola Hix Lead Specialist (Finance) 
Caron Starkey Strategic Lead for Transformation 
Caroline White Commercial Property, Land and Development Manger 
Angela Cox Democratic Services Specialist 
 
Note: All decisions were approved without dissent unless shown otherwise. 
 

 

139. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Agenda Item 1) 
 
Councillor Angie Singleton asked for clarification on minute 132 - South Somerset 
District Council Car Park Charging Policy Paper, where Councillor Mike Lewis had asked 
that a monthly analysis of car parking income be kept from now on as a statistical 
analysis of the usage of car parks.  The Chairman advised that provided the income per 
car parking ticket machine could be made available, he did not intend to expend 
additional officer time in collecting the data. 
 
The minutes of the District Executive meeting held on 1st March 2018, copies of which 
had been circulated, were taken as read and, having been approved as a correct record, 
were signed by the Chairman. 
 

  

140. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Peter Seib and Alex Parmley, Chief 
Executive. 
 

  

141. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 



 

 
 

District Executive 2 5.04.18 

 

 
There were no declarations of interest made by members. 
 

  

142. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
There were no members of the public present at the meeting. 
 

  

143. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 5) 
 
The Chairman advised that Paula Hewitt of Connecting Devon and Somerset (CDS) 
would be speaking to members after the conclusion of the District Executive meeting on 
the broadband programme. 
 

  

144. Transformation Project Progress Report (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment, Economic Development and Transformation 
introduced the report and noted that the project was on track and on budget to deliver 
the expected benefits.  She advised that staff in Phases 2 and 3 were currently going 
through their selection interviews and asked that Members took account of this when 
contacting them.   
 
The Strategic Lead for Transformation advised that she had attended the Scrutiny 
Committee meeting and answered Members questions on Area Working and addressed 
their concerns that the determination of planning applications would remain with the Area 
Committees.  She said balancing business as usual with Transformation would be 
difficult as Phases 2 and 3 staff were going through their selection interviews and a 
report on this had been drawn up by SWAP and would be reported to the Strategic 
Leadership Team the following week.   
 
The Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee thanked the Strategic Lead for Transformation 
for attending their meeting and answering the Committee’s questions on the report.  It 
was noted they had raised a number of questions around unfilled posts in Phase 1, staff 
workloads and contact with local Town and Parish Councils – members were concerned 
that some councils had mentioned that Transformation seemed to be being used as an 
excuse for delays in responding to queries within some departments. 
 
The Chairman advised that an experienced chief planning officer had been recruited on 
a 3 month contract to provide support to the planning service.  It was confirmed that he 
had previously worked for the Planning Advisory Service and would be attending all the 
Area Committee meetings.   
 
It was also confirmed that the Council were hoping to recruit an HR Specialist very 
shortly.  
 
During discussion, it was noted that Members could help to be a contact between their 
Town and Parish Councils at this time.   
 
At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to note the progress of the 
Transformation Programme. 
 



 

 
 

District Executive 3 5.04.18 

 

RESOLVED: That the District Executive noted the progress report of the SSDC 

Transformation Project. 

Reason: It was agreed that the District Executive would receive quarterly 

updates on the progress of the council’s Transformation Programme.  

 

  

145. Asset Transfer Policy revised to: The Asset Disposal and Community Asset 
Transfer Policy (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Property, Climate Change and Income Generation introduced 
the report and advised that the new policy would bring asset disposals in line with the 
procurement of assets.  It also included a measure that the council’s assets were making 
a return on the investment in the future.   
 
The Director for Commercial Services and Income Generation advised that following 
approval of the Council’s Commercial Strategy the previous year, it was realised that 
other policies did not align with it.  Although the policy allowed delegated authority to 
purchase investment assets up to £10m, it did not allow their sale.  She also noted that 
the Area Chairmen would be consulted during any asset disposal process. 
 
The Commercial Property, Land and Development Manager advised that the Council’s 
Property Development Managers would be assessing the Council’s land assets over the 
next 2 years and would be recommending the disposal of small non-strategic land 
holdings. The policy now allowed community groups to approach SSDC to purchase a 
freehold as well as a leasehold of an asset and there was a business case template 
provided to allow them to submit a case for a community asset transfer to them from 
SSDC.   
 
During discussion, it was noted that:- 
 

 Any asset already identified for disposal would continue under the current policy. 

 The property team would contact the Ward Member and Area Chairman and ask 
for their comments on any proposed asset disposal which would be included in 
the report to the Disposal Assessment Group.   

 Although a majority vote of approval was required from the Disposal Assessment 
Group, the Section 151 and Monitoring Officers had the power of veto.  

 The disposal of investment properties up to a value of £10m did not include any 
SSDC Council offices as they were classed as non-investment properties and 
any proposed disposal of them would require a separate report to District 
Executive.  

 At the current time, only the Marks and Spencer building and the Wilco building 
were valued as large investment properties under £10m and SSDC currently hold 
around 17 properties classed as investment properties. 

 A large number of the SSDC land holdings were small strips of land, small 
garages or houses worth less than £250,000. 

 Once the policy was approved then the Town and Parish Councils would be 
notified.   

 SSDC now had 3 qualified surveyors capable of valuing land and property 
assets, however, if it was proposed to dispose of a large asset then independent 



 

 
 

District Executive 4 5.04.18 

 

advice would be sought to clarify market value to ensure transparency and 
independence in accordance with any audit or RICS requirements. 

 
Members expressed concern at the weight given to the Area Chairman and Ward 
Members comments in the report to the Disposal Assessment Group and it was agreed 
to re-word the disposals approval process and include the Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Legal Services in the consultation process.  It was noted that any disposal that fell 
outside of policy would be referred through the District Executive process and that the 
CEO in consultation with the Leader reserve the right to refer any disposal decision to 
the District Executive if they see fit to do so. 
 
At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to approve the replacement of 
the existing Asset Transfer Policy with the Asset Disposal and Community Asset 
Transfer Policy (as amended) and note the requirement to change the Financial 
Procedure Rules.  It was agreed the necessary changes would be presented to Full 
Council in May 2018. 
 
RESOLVED: That District Executive agreed to:- 

 a. approve the replacement of the existing Asset Transfer Policy with 
the Asset Disposal and Community Asset Transfer Policy (as 
amended);  

 b. note there is a requirement to change the Financial Procedure 
Rules to accommodate the financial delegated authority limits in this 
policy which the Disposal Assessment Group will adopt; 

 c. recommend to Full Council the acceptance of the changes required 
in relation to the delegated authority limits to the Financial 
Procedure Rules detailed in this report (paragraphs 14-16). 

Reason: To inform members of a revised policy, with embedded procedure and 

governance, that streamlines the asset disposals and community asset 

transfer processes. 

 

  

146. District Executive Forward Plan (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The following addition to the Forward Plan was noted: 
 

 Regeneration Priority Schemes (Confidential) – May 2018 
 
The Chairman noted that the Draft revised National Planning Policy Framework and the 
Supporting Housing Delivery through developer contributions consultation responses 
were important and he asked that the draft responses be included in the next District 
Executive agenda for information. 
 
RESOLVED: That the District Executive:- 

 1. approved the updated Executive Forward Plan for publication as 

attached at Appendix A, with the following amendment:- 



 

 
 

District Executive 5 5.04.18 

 

 Regeneration Priority Schemes (Confidential) – May 2018 

 2. noted the contents of the Consultation Database as shown at 

Appendix B. 

Reason: The Forward Plan is a statutory document. 

 

  

147. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 9) 
 
Members noted that the next scheduled meeting of the District Executive would take 
place on Thursday 3rd May 2018 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton 
Way, Yeovil commencing at 9.30 a.m. 
 

  
 
 
 

 ….…………………………………. 

Chairman 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Date 


